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Town North Village Homeowners Assn
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Dallas, TX 75238
April 30, 2023

8592 10-31

The accompanying financial statements as of April 30, 2023, and for
the six months then ended, have been compiled by us.

A compilation is limited to presenting, in the form of financial
statements, information that is the representation of management.
We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements
and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of
assurance on them.



Town North Village Homeowners Assn
12989 Jupiter Rd. #101

Dallas, TX 75238
May 11, 2023

8592
Financial Recap for April 2023 10-31

102     Cash In Bank-NDBT Checking                $    35,442.16
103     Cash In Bank-NDBT Depository                   12,211.23______________

Total Operating Funds                            47,653.39

104     Cash In Bank-NDBT Reserve                     123,936.03______________

Total Cash in Bank                              171,589.42____________________________
______________

Change in Cash This Month                        13,483.58

Gross Income                                     13,314.43

Total Expenses                                    9,987.74

Net Gain (Loss) This Month                        3,326.69

Net Gain (Loss) Year to Date                      8,389.71

For Management Use Only

See Accountants Compilation Report



Town North Village Homeowners Assn
12989 Jupiter Rd. #101

Dallas, TX 75238
April 30, 2023

8592 BALANCE SHEET 10-31

ACCT  DESCRIPTION

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
102     Cash In Bank-NDBT Checking          $    35,442.16
103     Cash In Bank-NDBT Depository             12,211.23
104     Cash In Bank-NDBT Reserve               123,936.03
106     Assessments Receivable                      805.00
120     Petty Cash-Leinback                         308.00
133     Prepaid Insurance                         7,128.34______________

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS                                      $   179,830.76______________

TOTAL ASSETS                                              $   179,830.76____________________________

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
205     Accounts Payable                    $       280.19
206     Assessments Pd In Advance                11,752.01
210     Unrealized Assmnt Income                    805.00
211     Notes Payable-Insurance                   5,346.99
232     Accrued Payroll Tax-Federal                 495.83
235     Accrued Unemployment Tax                     55.77______________

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES                                 $    18,735.79

TOTAL LIABILITIES                                              18,735.79

EQUITY
28201   Reserve Beg Balance-Painting            204,378.25
28202   Reserve Accrual-Painting                   (704.95)
28203   Reserve Expenditures-Painting          (203,673.30)
28205   Reserve Beg Balance-Pest Control          5,592.28
28207   Reserve Expenditures-Pest Control          (650.00)
28211   Reserve Beg Balance-Contingency          41,974.54
28212   Reserve Accrual-Contingency              29,704.95
28213   Reserve Expenditures-Contingency         (8,350.57)
28215   Reserve Beg Balance-Roof                 44,047.67
28216   Reserve Accrual-Roof                     42,000.00
28217   Reserve Expenditures-Roof               (67,047.67)
28218   Reserve Beg Balance-Insurance             3,843.41
28219   Reserve Accrual-Insurance                27,200.00
28222   Reserve Accrual-Pool                        800.00
283     Retained Earnings                        38,352.13
296     Prior Yr Unadjusted P/L                  (4,761.48)

Surplus                                   8,389.71______________
TOTAL EQUITY                                                  161,094.97______________

See Accountants Compilation Report



12989 Jupiter Rd. #101

Dallas, TX 75238
April 30, 2023

8592 BALANCE SHEET 10-31

ACCT  DESCRIPTION

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY                                $   179,830.76____________________________

See Accountants Compilation Report



12989 Jupiter Rd. #101

Dallas, TX 75238
April 30, 2023

8592 OPERATING STATEMENT 10-31

SIX MONTHS PERCENTAGE
ACCT  DESCRIPTION                   CURRENT PERIOD   YEAR TO DATE  CURR.   YTD

ASSESSMENTS
301     Assessment Income           $    30,135.00 $   175,362.00  226.3 224.4
308     Late Fees Owners' Assessment         25.00          75.00     .2    .1
321     Reserve Accrual-Painting                       (19,000.00)       (24.3)
323     Reserve Accrual-Contingency      (2,500.00)    (10,000.00) (18.8)(12.8)
324     Reserve Accrual-Roof             (9,500.00)    (42,000.00) (71.4)(53.8)
325     Reserve Accrual-Insurance        (4,800.00)    (27,200.00) (36.1)(34.8)
326     Reserve Accrual-Pool               (200.00)       (800.00)  (1.5) (1.0)______________ ______________  _____ _____

TOTAL ASSESSMENTS                  13,160.00      76,437.00   98.8  97.8

OTHER INCOME
901     Interest Income                     154.43       1,706.99    1.2   2.2______________ ______________  _____ _____

TOTAL OTHER INCOME                    154.43       1,706.99    1.2   2.2

TOTAL INCOME                       13,314.43      78,143.99  100.0 100.0

OPERATING EXPENSES

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
402     Electrical Maint/Supplies            62.82         107.90     .5    .1
403     Pest Control                        289.00       2,032.21    2.2   2.6
404     Drainage                                           300.00           .4
405     Gutters And Downspouts                             524.76           .7
408     Landscape-Contract                2,518.96      15,111.80   18.9  19.3
409     Landscaping/Grounds Other           250.00       1,343.72    1.9   1.7
410     Mowing/Back Alley Behind Wal        108.25         324.75     .8    .4
412     Plumbing Repairs                                   525.00           .7
413     Maintenance Personnel               200.00       1,400.00    1.5   1.8
416     Roof Repairs                                     3,359.00          4.3
418     Sprinkler Repairs                   650.00         913.72    4.9   1.2
419     Tree & Shrub Trim/Removal                        6,495.00          8.3
421     Locks/Keys/Signs                    155.00         280.00    1.2    .4
422     Exterior Bldg Maint/Supplies         70.18         807.51     .5   1.0
423     Fire/Safety Protection                             240.76           .3
427     Fuel Allowance                      130.00         780.00    1.0   1.0______________ ______________  _____ _____

TOTAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS       4,434.21      34,546.13   33.3  44.2

RECREATION AREA
527     Clubhouse Cleaning                                 524.09           .7
528     Clubhouse Maint/Supplies             43.75         234.50     .3    .3
532     Pool Emergency Telephone             39.00         234.00     .3    .3
538     Pool Supplies/Chemicals              32.45         268.76     .2    .3______________ ______________  _____ _____

TOTAL RECREATION AREA                 115.20       1,261.35     .9   1.6

GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION
651     Bank Charges                         38.23         257.03     .3    .3
652     Bookkeeping                       1,011.17       5,108.74    7.6   6.5

See Accountants Compilation Report



12989 Jupiter Rd. #101

Dallas, TX 75238
April 30, 2023

8592 OPERATING STATEMENT 10-31

SIX MONTHS PERCENTAGE
ACCT  DESCRIPTION                   CURRENT PERIOD   YEAR TO DATE  CURR.   YTD

653     Homeowner/Social Functions           17.00         599.50     .1    .8
655     Internet Access                     100.00         600.00     .8    .8
657     Property Management               1,100.00       7,141.42    8.3   9.1
658     Meeting Expense                                     29.55
659     Office Supplies                                      4.92
660     Other Administrative                                40.00           .1
661     Postage & Mailings                    4.20         420.73           .5
663     Reproduction/Copies                 439.20       1,127.43    3.3   1.4
666     Holiday Decorations                                346.26           .4
668     Vendor Gifts                                       442.00           .6______________ ______________  _____ _____

TOTAL GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION      2,709.80      16,117.58   20.4  20.6

UTILITIES
770     Electric                            567.87       3,607.42    4.3   4.6
771     Water & Sewage                      563.98       4,981.80    4.2   6.4
773     Telephone                           202.53       1,188.03    1.5   1.5______________ ______________  _____ _____

TOTAL UTILITIES                     1,334.38       9,777.25   10.0  12.5

INSURANCE
802     Hazard Insurance                  1,188.09       7,128.54    8.9   9.1
804     Umbrella Insurance                                  10.00______________ ______________  _____ _____

TOTAL INSURANCE                     1,188.09       7,138.54    8.9   9.1

TAXES
885     Payroll Taxes                       206.06         873.69    1.6   1.1
889     Real Estate Taxes                                   39.74           .1______________ ______________  _____ _____

TOTAL TAXES                           206.06         913.43    1.6   1.2

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES                  9,987.74      69,754.28   75.0  89.3

NET SURPLUS or (DEFICIT)      $     3,326.69 $     8,389.71   25.0  10.7______________ ______________  _____ ___________________ ______________  _____ _____

See Accountants Compilation Report



YEAR TO DATE COMPARATIVE
For the Six Months Ended April 30, 2023

8592 ACTUAL TO BUDGET 10-31

YEAR TO DATE            VARIANCE
ACCT  DESCRIPTION                        ACTUAL    BUDGETED    DOLLARS PERCENT

ASSESSMENTS
301     Assessment Income           $   175,362 $   175,644 $      (282)   (.2)
305     Pool Keys                                        50         (50)(100.0)
308     Late Fees Owners' Assessment         75                      75
321     Reserve Accrual-Painting        (19,000)    (19,000)
323     Reserve Accrual-Contingency     (10,000)    (10,000)
324     Reserve Accrual-Roof            (42,000)    (42,000)
325     Reserve Accrual-Insurance       (27,200)    (27,200)
326     Reserve Accrual-Pool               (800)       (800)
396     Clubhouse Rental                                250        (250)(100.0)___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL ASSESSMENTS                  76,437      76,944        (507)   (.7)

OTHER INCOME
901     Interest Income                   1,707                   1,707___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL OTHER INCOME                  1,707                   1,707

TOTAL INCOME                       78,144      76,944      (1,200)  (1.6)

OPERATING EXPENSES

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
402     Electrical Maint/Supplies           108         450        (342) (76.0)
403     Pest Control                      2,032       1,950          82    4.2
404     Drainage                            300         400        (100) (25.0)
405     Gutters And Downspouts              525         500          25    5.0
407     Fence Repair/Replace/Handrai                    175        (175)(100.0)
408     Landscape-Contract               15,112      15,114          (2)
409     Landscaping/Grounds Other         1,344       2,000        (656) (32.8)
410     Mowing/Back Alley Behind Wal        325         186         139   74.7
412     Plumbing Repairs                    525         500          25    5.0
413     Maintenance Personnel             1,400       1,200         200   16.7
415     Wall                                            100        (100)(100.0)
416     Roof Repairs                      3,359       5,000      (1,641) (32.8)
417     Sidewalks, Street Repairs                       150        (150)(100.0)
418     Sprinkler Repairs                   914       1,750        (836) (47.8)
419     Tree & Shrub Trim/Removal         6,495       6,000         495    8.3
421     Locks/Keys/Signs                    280         200          80   40.0
422     Exterior Bldg Maint/Supplies        808       2,100      (1,292) (61.5)
423     Fire/Safety Protection              241          62         179  288.7
427     Fuel Allowance                      780         780___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS      34,548      38,617      (4,069) (10.5)

SWIMMING POOL
525     Basketball Court                                125        (125)(100.0)
527     Clubhouse Cleaning                  524         250         274  109.6
528     Clubhouse Maint/Supplies            235         200          35   17.5
532     Pool Emergency Telephone            234         350        (116) (33.1)
534     Pool Area Repairs                               350        (350)(100.0)
535     Pool Furniture                                  175        (175)(100.0)

See Accountants Compilation Report



YEAR TO DATE COMPARATIVE
For the Six Months Ended April 30, 2023

8592 ACTUAL TO BUDGET 10-31

YEAR TO DATE            VARIANCE
ACCT  DESCRIPTION                        ACTUAL    BUDGETED    DOLLARS PERCENT

538     Pool Supplies/Chemicals             269       1,000        (731) (73.1)___________ ___________ ___________ ______
TOTAL SWIMMING POOL                 1,262       2,450      (1,188) (48.5)

GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION
650     Auditor Fee                                     900        (900)(100.0)
651     Bank Charges                        257         100         157  157.0
652     Bookkeeping                       5,109       5,500        (391)  (7.1)
653     Homeowner/Social Functions          600         175         425  242.9
655     Internet Access                     600         570          30    5.3
656     Legal                                           500        (500)(100.0)
657     Property Management               7,141       6,600         541    8.2
658     Meeting Expense                      30          75         (45) (60.0)
659     Office Supplies                       5         350        (345) (98.6)
660     Other Administrative                 40         100         (60) (60.0)
661     Postage & Mailings                  421         275         146   53.1
663     Reproduction/Copies               1,127         400         727  181.8
665     Office Equip/Software/Tech                      150        (150)(100.0)
666     Holiday Decorations                 346         125         221  176.8
668     Vendor Gifts                        442         400          42   10.5___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION     16,118      16,220        (102)   (.6)

UTILITIES
770     Electric                          3,607       3,250         357   11.0
771     Water & Sewage                    4,982       7,750      (2,768) (35.7)
773     Telephone                         1,188       1,150          38    3.3___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL UTILITIES                     9,777      12,150      (2,373) (19.5)

INSURANCE
802     Hazard Insurance                  7,129       7,129
804     Umbrella Insurance                   10                      10___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL INSURANCE                     7,139       7,129          10     .1

TAXES
880     Federal Income Tax                              150        (150)(100.0)
885     Payroll Taxes                       874         861          13    1.5
889     Real Estate Taxes                    40          10          30  300.0___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL TAXES                           914       1,021        (107) (10.5)

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES                 69,758      77,587      (7,829) (10.1)

NET SURPLUS or (DEFICIT)      $     8,386 $      (643)$     9,029 1404.2___________ ___________ ___________ _________________ ___________ ___________ ______

See Accountants Compilation Report



YEAR TO DATE COMPARATIVE
For the Six Months Ended April 30, 2023

8592 BUDGET BALANCE REMAINING 10-31

Y-T-D      ANNUAL   BUDGET REMAINING
ACCT  DESCRIPTION                        ACTUAL      BUDGET    DOLLARS PERCENT

ASSESSMENTS
301     Assessment Income           $   175,362 $   356,454 $   181,092   50.8
305     Pool Keys                                       100         100  100.0
308     Late Fees Owners' Assessment         75                     (75)
321     Reserve Accrual-Painting        (19,000)    (19,000)
323     Reserve Accrual-Contingency     (10,000)    (25,000)    (15,000) (60.0)
324     Reserve Accrual-Roof            (42,000)    (99,000)    (57,000) (57.6)
325     Reserve Accrual-Insurance       (27,200)    (56,000)    (28,800) (51.4)
326     Reserve Accrual-Pool               (800)     (2,000)     (1,200) (60.0)
396     Clubhouse Rental                                500         500  100.0___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL ASSESSMENTS                  76,437     156,054      79,617   51.0

OTHER INCOME
901     Interest Income                   1,707                  (1,707)___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL OTHER INCOME                  1,707                  (1,707)

TOTAL INCOME                       78,144     156,054      77,910   49.9

OPERATING EXPENSES

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
402     Electrical Maint/Supplies           108         900         792   88.0
403     Pest Control                      2,032       3,900       1,868   47.9
404     Drainage                            300         400         100   25.0
405     Gutters And Downspouts              525       1,000         475   47.5
407     Fence Repair/Replace/Handrai                    350         350  100.0
408     Landscape-Contract               15,112      30,228      15,116   50.0
409     Landscaping/Grounds Other         1,344       2,000         656   32.8
410     Mowing/Back Alley Behind Wal        325       1,300         975   75.0
412     Plumbing Repairs                    525       1,000         475   47.5
413     Maintenance Personnel             1,400       6,000       4,600   76.7
415     Wall                                            200         200  100.0
416     Roof Repairs                      3,359      10,000       6,641   66.4
417     Sidewalks, Street Repairs                       300         300  100.0
418     Sprinkler Repairs                   914       3,500       2,586   73.9
419     Tree & Shrub Trim/Removal         6,495       6,000        (495)  (8.3)
421     Locks/Keys/Signs                    280         400         120   30.0
422     Exterior Bldg Maint/Supplies        808       3,000       2,192   73.1
423     Fire/Safety Protection              241         125        (116) (92.8)
427     Fuel Allowance                      780       1,560         780   50.0___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS      34,548      72,163      37,615   52.1

SWIMMING POOL
525     Basketball Court                                250         250  100.0
527     Clubhouse Cleaning                  524         500         (24)  (4.8)
528     Clubhouse Maint/Supplies            235         400         165   41.3
530     Pool Maint/Contract                           4,600       4,600  100.0
532     Pool Emergency Telephone            234         700         466   66.6
534     Pool Area Repairs                               700         700  100.0

See Accountants Compilation Report



YEAR TO DATE COMPARATIVE
For the Six Months Ended April 30, 2023

8592 BUDGET BALANCE REMAINING 10-31

Y-T-D      ANNUAL   BUDGET REMAINING
ACCT  DESCRIPTION                        ACTUAL      BUDGET    DOLLARS PERCENT

535     Pool Furniture                                  350         350  100.0
538     Pool Supplies/Chemicals             269       2,000       1,731   86.6
540     Pool Monitor                                    580         580  100.0___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL SWIMMING POOL                 1,262      10,080       8,818   87.5

GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION
650     Auditor Fee                                   1,800       1,800  100.0
651     Bank Charges                        257         200         (57) (28.5)
652     Bookkeeping                       5,109      11,000       5,891   53.6
653     Homeowner/Social Functions          600         350        (250) (71.4)
655     Internet Access                     600       1,140         540   47.4
656     Legal                                         1,000       1,000  100.0
657     Property Management               7,141      13,200       6,059   45.9
658     Meeting Expense                      30         150         120   80.0
659     Office Supplies                       5         700         695   99.3
660     Other Administrative                 40         200         160   80.0
661     Postage & Mailings                  421         550         129   23.5
663     Reproduction/Copies               1,127         800        (327) (40.9)
665     Office Equip/Software/Tech                      300         300  100.0
666     Holiday Decorations                 346         250         (96) (38.4)
668     Vendor Gifts                        442         400         (42) (10.5)___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION     16,118      32,040      15,922   49.7

UTILITIES
770     Electric                          3,607       6,500       2,893   44.5
771     Water & Sewage                    4,982      15,500      10,518   67.9
773     Telephone                         1,188       2,300       1,112   48.4___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL UTILITIES                     9,777      24,300      14,523   59.8

INSURANCE
802     Hazard Insurance                  7,129      14,257       7,128   50.0
804     Umbrella Insurance                   10                     (10)___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL INSURANCE                     7,139      14,257       7,118   49.9

TAXES
880     Federal Income Tax                              300         300  100.0
885     Payroll Taxes                       874       1,722         848   49.3
889     Real Estate Taxes                    40          10         (30)(300.0)___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL TAXES                           914       2,032       1,118   55.0

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES                 69,758     154,872      85,114   55.0

NET SURPLUS or (DEFICIT)      $     8,386 $     1,182 $    (7,204)(609.5)___________ ___________ ___________ _________________ ___________ ___________ ______

See Accountants Compilation Report



YEAR TO DATE COMPARATIVE
For the Six Months Ended April 30, 2023

8592 CURRENT TO PRIOR 10-31

YEAR TO DATE            VARIANCE
ACCT  DESCRIPTION                     CURR YEAR  PRIOR YEAR    DOLLARS PERCENT

ASSESSMENTS
301     Assessment Income           $   175,362 $   165,571 $     9,791    5.9
308     Late Fees Owners' Assessment         75          50          25   50.0
321     Reserve Accrual-Painting        (19,000)    (57,000)     38,000   66.7
323     Reserve Accrual-Contingency     (10,000)    (12,000)      2,000   16.7
324     Reserve Accrual-Roof            (42,000)                (42,000)
325     Reserve Accrual-Insurance       (27,200)    (24,000)     (3,200) (13.3)
326     Reserve Accrual-Pool               (800)                   (800)
396     Clubhouse Rental                                475        (475)(100.0)___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL ASSESSMENTS                  76,437      73,096       3,341    4.6

OTHER INCOME
901     Interest Income                   1,707         179       1,528  853.6___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL OTHER INCOME                  1,707         179       1,528  853.6

TOTAL INCOME                       78,144      73,275       4,869    6.6

OPERATING EXPENSES

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
402     Electrical Maint/Supplies           108          50          58  116.0
403     Pest Control                      2,032       2,001          31    1.6
404     Drainage                            300         541        (241) (44.6)
405     Gutters And Downspouts              525         920        (395) (42.9)
407     Fence Repair/Replace/Handrai                    490        (490)(100.0)
408     Landscape-Contract               15,112      14,774         338    2.3
409     Landscaping/Grounds Other         1,344                   1,344
410     Mowing/Back Alley Behind Wal        325                     325
412     Plumbing Repairs                    525         271         254   93.7
413     Maintenance Personnel             1,400       1,900        (500) (26.3)
416     Roof Repairs                      3,359       2,716         643   23.7
418     Sprinkler Repairs                   914       2,130      (1,216) (57.1)
419     Tree & Shrub Trim/Removal         6,495       5,000       1,495   29.9
421     Locks/Keys/Signs                    280           9         271 3011.1
422     Exterior Bldg Maint/Supplies        808       1,386        (578) (41.7)
423     Fire/Safety Protection              241                     241
427     Fuel Allowance                      780         300         480  160.0
429     Gas/Mileage Reimbursement                       120        (120)(100.0)
430     Telephone-Maint                                 100        (100)(100.0)___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS      34,548      32,708       1,840    5.6

SWIMMING POOL
527     Clubhouse Cleaning                  524         200         324  162.0
528     Clubhouse Maint/Supplies            235          99         136  137.4
529     Clubhouse Rental Cleaning                        75         (75)(100.0)
530     Pool Maint/Contract                             149        (149)(100.0)
532     Pool Emergency Telephone            234         234
538     Pool Supplies/Chemicals             269         124         145  116.9___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL SWIMMING POOL                 1,262         881         381   43.3

See Accountants Compilation Report



YEAR TO DATE COMPARATIVE
For the Six Months Ended April 30, 2023

8592 CURRENT TO PRIOR 10-31

YEAR TO DATE            VARIANCE
ACCT  DESCRIPTION                     CURR YEAR  PRIOR YEAR    DOLLARS PERCENT

GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION
651     Bank Charges                        257         300         (43) (14.3)
652     Bookkeeping                       5,109       5,264        (155)  (2.9)
653     Homeowner/Social Functions          600         145         455  313.8
655     Internet Access                     600         600
656     Legal                                           986        (986)(100.0)
657     Property Management               7,141       6,600         541    8.2
658     Meeting Expense                      30          64         (34) (53.1)
659     Office Supplies                       5         150        (145) (96.7)
660     Other Administrative                 40         525        (485) (92.4)
661     Postage & Mailings                  421          79         342  432.9
663     Reproduction/Copies               1,127         903         224   24.8
666     Holiday Decorations                 346                     346
668     Vendor Gifts                        442         350          92   26.3___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION     16,118      15,966         152    1.0

UTILITIES
770     Electric                          3,607       3,124         483   15.5
771     Water & Sewage                    4,982       4,243         739   17.4
773     Telephone                         1,188         788         400   50.8___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL UTILITIES                     9,777       8,155       1,622   19.9

INSURANCE
801     D & O Liability                                 816        (816)(100.0)
802     Hazard Insurance                  7,129       7,554        (425)  (5.6)
804     Umbrella Insurance                   10         523        (513) (98.1)
805     Workers Comp Ins                                240        (240)(100.0)
806     Crime Bond                                      358        (358)(100.0)___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL INSURANCE                     7,139       9,491      (2,352) (24.8)

TAXES
885     Payroll Taxes                       874         717         157   21.9
889     Real Estate Taxes                    40          65         (25) (38.5)___________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL TAXES                           914         782         132   16.9

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES                 69,758      67,983       1,775    2.6

NET SURPLUS or (DEFICIT)      $     8,386 $     5,292 $     3,094   58.5___________ ___________ ___________ _________________ ___________ ___________ ______

See Accountants Compilation Report



MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
For the Six Months Ended April 30, 2023

8592 ACTUAL TO BUDGET 10-31

YEAR TO DATE            VARIANCE
ACCT  DESCRIPTION                        ACTUAL    BUDGETED    DOLLARS PERCENT

TOTAL RECEIPTS                $    78,144 $    76,944 $     1,200    1.6

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES            $    69,758 $    77,587 $    (7,829) (10.1)

NET SURPLUS or (DEFICIT)      $     8,386 $      (643)$     9,029 1404.2___________ ___________ ___________ _________________ ___________ ___________ ______

TOTAL ASSETS                                              $   179,830.76____________________________

See Accountants Compilation Report


